

CNR No. DLNW01-001172-2026  
SC 64-26  
State v. Vikrant @ Boni  
FIR No. 374/25  
PS Raj Park  
u/s. 110/351(3)/324(4) BNS

18.03.2026

Present: Sh. P.K. Samadhiya, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Vikrant alongwith surety Vinod Kumar.

Ms. Pooja Sharma, proxy counsel for accused.

Arguments addressed on the application for cancellation of NBW. It is stated that the non-appearance of the accused was unintentional and he could not appear as he was not granted leave. He undertakes to be careful in future.

In the facts and circumstances, his NBWs are cancelled subject to cost of Rs.2000/-.

Cost paid.

Put up for arguments on charge for **29.04.2026**.

IO be summoned for the next date.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/sb